At the end of the first half of 2020, the fixed and variable rate debt was as follows:

(1) Does not include financial leases
(2) Interest rate exposure after hedging.

Sensitivity of debt and derivatives to interest rate changes:

For derivatives, a positive and negative movement in the valuation curve of 100 bps was sensitized; for periods in which
the rates were less than 1%, sensitivity was not considered in order to avoid negative rates; for the calculation of sensitivity
in equity, only cash flow hedging transactions were considered, taking into account that they are the only transactions
whose effect of the interest rate is recorded in equity; similarly, for sensitivity in results, only fair value hedging transactions
were considered, taking into account that they are the only transactions whose effect of the valuation interest rate is
recorded in results.

For the debt, the variable-rate portion was sensitized for the second half of 2020.

The sensitivity result was as follows:

(1) Does not include financial leases

Fixed-rate obligations Value (1) Participation Index

(in thousands of USD)

Debt in COP 373 27,11% Fixed rate

373 27,11%

Variable-rate obligations

Senior Bonus(2) 430 31,25% Libor 3M

Debt in USD 573 41,64% Libor 3M y 6M

1.003 72,89%

1.376 100,00%

Financial Obligations

Fixed-rate obligations Value (1) Participation Index

(in thousands of COP$)

Debt in COP 1.400.000 27,10% Fixed rate

1.400.000 27,10%

Variable-rate obligations

Senior Bonus(2) 1.615.200 31,26% Libor 3M

Debt in USD 2.151.105 41,64% Libor 3M y 6M

3.766.305 72,90%

5.166.305 100,00%

Financial Obligations

(in thousands of US$) (in thousands of COP$) (in thousands of US$) (in thousands of COP$)

+ 100 pb (1.410)   (5.297.821)   4.059   15.246.108

- 100 pb 1.410   5.297.854   (5.030)   (18.892.449)

Sensitivity

Impact on heritageImpact on results

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S. A. E.S.P. Y SU SUBSIDIARIA
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2020, AND FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2020
(Figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos, unless otherwise indicated)

42

Derivative Financial Instruments and Risk Management Policy

The breakdown of the Group's derivatives on June 30, 2020, and their fair value at that date and the expected maturity
schedule by notional amount and type of hedge is as follows:

(1) It is presented net of Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) and Debit Valuation Adjustment (DVA).

Derived

Fair Value

(1) 2020 2021 Subsequent Total

Interest rate hedges

Cash flow coverage 24   -   -   860   860